
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-95 

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR ROWE PSC FOR THE 

INDEPENDENCE BOULEVARD PROJECT 

 

WHEREAS, the Independence Boulevard Reconstruction Project engineering contract was 

awarded to Rowe PSC by City Council on January 13, 2020 in the amount of $24,000.00 

of which $14,000.00 was allocated for construction engineering; and 

WHEREAS, the estimate for construction engineering was based on construction activities lasting 

three weeks; and 

 WHEREAS, the low bid contractor required a great deal of guidance and correction resulting in 

a construction period lasting over fourteen weeks; and 

WHEREAS, Rowe PSC has incurred additional costs totaling $33,000.00 in construction 

engineering to complete the work necessary while protecting the City’s interests; and 

WHEREAS, it is typical to pay for construction engineering based on actual hours spent on the 

job, and the overall percentage of the project cost is still within accepted standards; and 

WHEREAS, these additional costs will be paid for out of the Major Street Fund. 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council authorizes contract Change Order #1 

in the amount of $33,000.00 for Rowe PSC for additional construction engineering services 

related to the Independence Boulevard Reconstruction Project. 


